

September 26, 2022

REGION MEMORANDUM ESSD No. 121 s. 2022

DISSEMINATION OF THE JOINT DEPED-DPWH SPECIAL TASK FORCE ON THE VALIDATION AND ASSESSMENT OF INCOMPLETE AND ABANDONED SCHOOL BUILDING PROJECTS UNDER THE BEFF

To: Schools Division Superintendents

RO/SDO/DPE Engineer All Public Schools Concerned

- 1. The Department of Education (DepEd), in its continuous efforts to address the remaining incomplete and abandoned school buildings, issues the attached **Joint DepEd-DPWH Task Force on the Validation and Assessment of Incomplete and Abandoned School Building Projects Under the Basic Education Facilities Fund.**
- 2. The Task Force will be headed by Atty. Kristian R. Ablan, Undersecretary for Administration of this Department and co-chaired by Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations and School Building Program of the DPWH. Members of the Task Force also include DPWH Bureau of Design, DPWH Bureau of Construction and DepEd Education Facilities Division.
- 3. The Task Force shall complete the tasks until 30 days the issuance of the attached Special Order. Thereafter, as per instruction of the Vice President and Secretary Sara Duterte, the function of the Task Force shall be made regular. A complete report shall be submitted by the Chairperson and Co-Chairperson to the Vice President and Secretary Sara Z. Duterte and DPWH Secretary Manuel M. Boboan.
- 4. Should there be questions and concerns, your office may coordinate with the Education Facilities Division through 8633-7263 or email address <u>as.efd@deped.gov.ph</u>.

5. For information, guidance, and compliance of all concerned.

CARLITO D. ROCAFORT

Director **I**V

Encl.: None Reference: Allotment: None



Address: Regional Center, Brgy. Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal

Telefax No.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893

Website: depedroxii.org **Email:** region12@deped.gov.ph





Department of Education

SOCCSKSARGEN REGION

To be indicated in the Perpetual Index under the following Subjects: EDUCATION FACILITIES **PROJECT**

EOD/ESSD-EFS/RM - DISSEMINATION OF THE JOINT DEPED-DPWH SPECIAL TASK FORCE ON THE VALIDATION AND ASSESSMENT OF INCOMPLETE AND ABANDONED SCHOOL BUILDING PROJECTS UNDER THE BASIC EDUCATION FACILITIES FUND/124/September 26, 2022



Address: Regional Center, Brgy. Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal

Telefax No.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893

Website: depedroxii.org Email: region12@deped.gov.ph

